The Board met at 10:00 A.M.

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

April 15, 1986

Commissioners Robert Grieve, James A, York and O. R."Bud'" Daily were pres-

ent. Robert Grieve, Chairman.,

MINUTES of the meeting of April lst and 2nd, 1986 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

ATG&T
ATGS&T
Steve Adams

Agricultural Extension Service
~ Allied Carriers Exchange

American Offic Equipment
Gilbert Arellano

Art's Plumbing & Heating
Art's Plumbing & Heating
Aurora Marketing Company
B & J Electric

B & J Electric

Bi-Rite Drug

Bi-Rite Drug

B. I. C. Products

Brad's Welding

Build Rite Lumber
Burke's Conoco )
Butane Power & Equipment
Cal Gas, Saratoga
Capital Business Systems
Carbon County Clinic
Carbon Power & Light
Carbon Power & Light
Carbon Power & Light
Center for Human Toxicology
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
Childress Electric

City Market Pharmacy
City Market #12

Clark Boardman, Ltd.
Conoco, Inc.

Cooper 0il

Culverts & Industrial Supply
D & L Tire Shop

Hugh Davidson

CY DeCosse Inc.

Direct Safety Company
Town of Dixon

Drifters Inn

Drifters Inn

Drive Train Industries
Drive Train Industries
Drive Train Industries
Duckels Construction, Inc.
Ed's Automotive

Edson Express, Inc.

Town of Elk Mountain
Encampment EMT's

Town of Encampment
Fowler Hardware

Paul Fultz

Gerald's Auto Works
Gesco Management Corp.
Glen Ashmore Chev.-Cad.
H. Larsen, Inc.

Town of Hanna

Hi-Way Drug Store
Horizon Stationers

Hot Spring R. E. A.
Northern Gas

Northwest Colo. V.N.A.
Noyes Clinic

Pacific Power

Pacific Power

Perkin's Conoco

Perue Printing
Petersen's Service Yard
Petersen's Service Yard
Phillip's 66 Company
Printers Ink

City of Rawlins

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Zachery Rinderer

Various
Courthouse
Road & Bridge
Extension
Road & Bridge
Attorney
Courthouse
Courthouse
Senior Center
Sheriff
Various

Fire Dept.
Misc. General
Various

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Attorney
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Clerk

Misc. General
Senior Center
Road & Bridge
Public Health
Coroner
Sheriff

Bldg. & Grounds
Misc. General
Extension
Attoney
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Courthouse
Extension
Road Bridge
Road Bridge
Road Bridge
Road Bridge
Road Bridge
Road Bridge
Road Bridge
Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Severance Tax
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Sheriff
Sheriff
Courthouse
Sheriff
Various

Road & Bridge
Jail

Various

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Public Health
Severance Tax
Various
Various
Sheriff

Clerk of Court
Road & Bridge
Fire Dept.
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Coroner
Various
Coroner

R

$
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29.31
233.73
2,078.50
2,580.00
39.96
97.00
80.00
44.00
180.65
232.00
394.19
449.91
238.50
63.23
283.01
540.00
10.53
51.06
550.10
263.90
108.00
72.00
668.53
786.19
88.60
250.00
26.41
54.00
99.50
27.81
35.32
50,66
28.17
2,598.62
59.30
85.00
11.48
217.64
14.00
926.47
508.13
212,27
1,061.67
303.92
16,800.00
762.08
13,75
16.60
975.12
25.00
110.66
64.05
36.45
140.00
99.20
147.37
35.00
13.49
3,190.32
23.70
625.93
1,303.27
3,666.00
211.15
132.10
6.00
152.50
788.43
15.00
15.99
183.30
40,00
677.59
52.90

151
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Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.
Rocky Mountain Hooker
Rostad-Shriner Mortuary
Rostad-Shriner Mortuary

I B M Corporation

I M I Health Systems

Moore Bearing

J. H. Kaspar 011 Co.

J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.

J & S Contractors

Kilburn Tire

Kinnaman Supply Co.
LERN-Learning Resources Network
Maberry's Glass

Maberry's Glass i
Medicine Bow Telephone Co.
Town of Medicine Bow
Medicine Bow Post

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
The Michie Company

The Mills Company
Montgomery Elevator Co.
National Chemsearch

New Method Laundry

New Method Laundry

Kenneth J. Nix

Northern Gas

S. C. & E. Inc.

S. C. & E. Inc.

Saratoga Sun

The Saratoga Sun

Jean A. Schlaefer, RPR, CSR
Jean A. Schlaefer, RPR, CSR
William E. Scoggin DDS
Seiloff 01l Company

Seiloff 0il Company

Shively Hardware Co.
Rebecca K. Sintek

Snap on Tools

DAFC ~ Telecommunications
Stewart & Stevenson

Jeffrey Sweet DDS

Jeffrey Sweet DDS

Terry's Towing

Marilyn J. Toellner

Trail's West Guns
Treasurer, State of Wyoming
U. S. Welding

U. S. Welding

Uniforum

Valley 0il Comapny

Valley Super Foods

Valley Telephone Company
Western Radio

Wilson Equipment

Wilson Equipment

Wyoming Machinery

Wyoming Public Defender Program
Wyoming State Highway Department
Wyoming Wholesale

Wyoming Wholesale

Yampa Valley Electric

Yampa Valley Electric

REVENUE SHARING

Carbon County Counseling Center
Energy Basin Clinic

Horizon Stationery

Kelly Enterprises

Paxman Communications

Pitney Bowes

Rule Radiophone

BONDS

Dorothy B. Calvert

CARBON COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to execute a cooperative fire
control agreement between the State of Wyoming, County of Carbon, Bureau of Land Management, United
A copy

Assessor
Sheriff
Coroner
Coroner
Various
Public Health
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Assessor

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Sheriff
Extension
Senior Center
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Elections
Jail

Misc. General
Misc. General
Jail

Various

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Extension
Senior Center
Various

Carbon Building

Public Health
Attorney
District Court
District Court
Misc. General
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Extension
Road & Bridge
Various

Road & Bridge
Misc. General
Misc. General
Sheriff
Extension
Fire Dept.
Public Health
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Sheriff
Various
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Misc. General
Road & Bridge
Jail

Clerk

Road & Bridge
Senior Center

$

Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser. $
Revenue Sharing/Health

Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.

Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.

Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.

Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.

Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.

Town of Hanna/Treasurer $
October 19, 1985 to October 10, 1986

States Department of Interior and Forest Service, United States Department of Agriculture.

of the agreement 1s on file in the office of the County Clerk.

11.61
11.95
1,185.00
45.00
903.00
25.00
219.58
3,187.50
21.55
184.00
35.64
62.65
40.00
430.00
493.52
65.28
28.80
18.00
166,25
189,25
4.64
91.00
520.01
210.14
8.90
17.96
65.22
88.58
446,30
3,564.93
6.00
13.00
1,678.50
656.10
48.00
1,103.85
747.00
56.70
72.30
306.72
867.77
132.69
40.00
41.00
45.00
19.52
45.75
270.00
274.99
198.00
584,80
1,489.92
8.88
19.07
59.90
117.77
48,691.39
19,332.10
11,668.45
65.03
100.60
4.95
107.30
544,54

10,000.00
1,250.00
75.37
300.00
120.35
270.00
55.00

10,000.00
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BAGGS SOLID WASTE BOARD

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to accept with regret the resig-
nation of Charlotte Corson from the Baggs Solid Waste Board.

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to appoint Margaret M. Mixon
to the unexpired term of Charlotte Corson, beginning April 15, 1986 and ending September 4, 1988.

DIXON AIRPORT BOARD

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to reappoint Steve Page to the
Dixon Airport Board for a five year term, beginning February 3, 1986 and ending February 4, 1991.

LITTLE SNAKE RIVER VALLEY LIBRARY

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to call for bids for the construc-
tion of the Little Snake River Valley Library.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to make application to the Farm
Loan Board for a $876,408.00 grant for reconstruction and upgrading Carbon County Road 401, beginning
approximately twenty-six (26) miles south of Rawlins and ending at the National Forest boundary and

a twelve (12) mile section of Carbon County Road 500 beginning at its intersection with Carbon County
Road 401 and ending at Jack Creek.

The following sealed bids were received for regular gasoline and number one and number two diesel:

Seiloff 0il Comapny

Regular Gasoline .619

Diesel {1 .615

Diesel #2 . 545
J. H. Kaspar 0il Company

Regular Gasoline .595

Diesel {1 " .595

Diesel {2 +5275

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to accept the low bid of J. H.
Kaspar 0il Company.

BAIROIL

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to call for bids for a mini-
modular van type ambulance for Bairoil.

PICK BRIDGE

Reba Massey, representative of the State Historic Preservation office asked the Commissioners to leave
the Pick Bridge intact and not remove decking or. supports from the bridge. The Commissioners had ask-
ed $22,000.00 reimbursement from the Wyoming Highway Department to leave these materials in place.

The request to leave the materials on the bridge at no cost to the Wyoming Highway Department was
taken under advisement. o

FIREWORKS
Rodger McDaniel representing Don Haddenham of Cheyenne, requested a review of the Carbon County Fire-
work Resolution with the suggestion that it be amended to allow the sale and use of fireworks. Mr.

McDaniel presented the Resolution of Laramie County to the Commissioners. This Resolution allows the
sale and use of fireworks. C

A motion was made by Daily to direct the County Attorney to prepare a draft for an amended Resolution.
The motion died for the lack of a second.

LEASE OF COUNTY PROPERTY
A motion was made by York, seconded by Dally and unanimously carried to execute a lease between the

Board of County Commissioners and Floyd E. and Josephine M. Roberson for Lot 3, Block 59, Original
Town of Riverside,Carbon County, Wyoming. The lease is on record in the office of the County Clerk.

HANNA RECREATION

The Hanna Joint Powers Board requested funds to continue the operation of the Hanna Recreation Center.
The Commissioners took the request under advisement.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

UMl

ATTEST: Robert Grieve, Chairman

i S 6« L

Mary\G. Bfédford, County Cﬁﬁ%k i




