

April 15, 1986

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

April 15, 1986

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James A. York and O. R. "Bud" Daily were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of April 1st and 2nd, 1986 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Various	\$ 29.31
A T & T	Courthouse	233.73
Steve Adams	Road & Bridge	2,078.50
Agricultural Extension Service	Extension	2,580.00
Allied Carriers Exchange	Road & Bridge	39.96
American Office Equipment	Attorney	97.00
Gilbert Arellano	Courthouse	80.00
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	44.00
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Senior Center	180.65
Aurora Marketing Company	Sheriff	232.00
B & J Electric	Various	394.19
B & J Electric	Fire Dept.	449.91
Bi-Rite Drug	Misc. General	238.50
Bi-Rite Drug	Various	63.23
B. I. C. Products	Road & Bridge	283.01
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	540.00
Build Rite Lumber	Attorney	10.53
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	51.06
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	550.10
Cal Gas, Saratoga	Road & Bridge	263.90
Capital Business Systems	Clerk	108.00
Carbon County Clinic	Misc. General	72.00
Carbon Power & Light	Senior Center	668.53
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	786.19
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	88.60
Center for Human Toxicology	Coroner	250.00
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.	Sheriff	26.41
Childress Electric	Bldg. & Grounds	54.00
City Market Pharmacy	Misc. General	99.50
City Market #12	Extension	27.81
Clark Boardman, Ltd.	Attorney	35.32
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	50.66
Cooper Oil	Road & Bridge	28.17
Culverts & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	2,598.62
D & L Tire Shop	Road & Bridge	59.30
Hugh Davidson	Courthouse	85.00
CY DeCosse Inc.	Extension	11.48
Direct Safety Company	Road & Bridge	217.64
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	14.00
Drifters Inn	Road & Bridge	926.47
Drifters Inn	Road & Bridge	508.13
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	212.27
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	1,061.67
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	303.92
Duckels Construction, Inc.	Road & Bridge	16,800.00
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	762.08
Edson Express, Inc.	Road & Bridge	13.75
Town of Elk Mountain	Road & Bridge	16.60
Encampment EMT's	Severance Tax	975.12
Town of Encampment	Road & Bridge	25.00
Fowler Hardware	Road & Bridge	110.66
Paul Fultz	Sheriff	64.05
Gerald's Auto Works	Sheriff	36.45
Gesco Management Corp.	Courthouse	140.00
Glen Ashmore Chev.-Cad.	Sheriff	99.20
H. Larsen, Inc.	Various	147.37
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	35.00
Hi-Way Drug Store	Jail	13.49
Horizon Stationers	Various	3,190.32
Hot Spring R. E. A.	Road & Bridge	23.70
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	625.93
Northwest Colo. V.N.A.	Public Health	1,303.27
Noyes Clinic	Severance Tax	3,666.00
Pacific Power	Various	211.15
Pacific Power	Various	132.10
Perkin's Conoco	Sheriff	6.00
Perue Printing	Clerk of Court	152.50
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	788.43
Petersen's Service Yard	Fire Dept.	15.00
Phillip's 66 Company	Sheriff	15.99
Printers Ink	Road & Bridge	183.30
City of Rawlins	Coroner	40.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	677.59
Zachery Rinderer	Coroner	52.90

April 15, 1986

Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.	Assessor	\$ 11.61
Rocky Mountain Hooker	Sheriff	11.95
Rostad-Shriner Mortuary	Coroner	1,185.00
Rostad-Shriner Mortuary	Coroner	45.00
I B M Corporation	Various	903.00
I M I Health Systems	Public Health	25.00
Moore Bearing	Road & Bridge	219.58
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	3,187.50
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	21.55
J & S Contractors	Road & Bridge	184.00
Kilburn Tire	Road & Bridge	35.64
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	62.65
LERN-Learning Resources Network	Extension	40.00
Maberry's Glass	Senior Center	430.00
Maberry's Glass	Road & Bridge	493.52
Medicine Bow Telephone Co.	Road & Bridge	65.28
Town of Medicine Bow	Road & Bridge	28.80
Medicine Bow Post	Elections	18.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	166.25
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Misc. General	189.25
The Michie Company	Misc. General	4.64
The Mills Company	Jail	91.00
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	520.01
National Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	210.14
New Method Laundry	Road & Bridge	8.90
New Method Laundry	Road & Bridge	17.96
Kenneth J. Nix	Extension	65.22
Northern Gas	Senior Center	88.58
S. C. & E. Inc.	Various	446.30
S. C. & E. Inc.	Carbon Building	3,564.93
Saratoga Sun	Public Health	6.00
The Saratoga Sun	Attorney	13.00
Jean A. Schlaefer, RPR, CSR	District Court	1,678.50
Jean A. Schlaefer, RPR, CSR	District Court	656.10
William E. Scoggin DDS	Misc. General	48.00
Seiloff Oil Company	Road & Bridge	1,103.85
Seiloff Oil Company	Road & Bridge	747.00
Shively Hardware Co.	Road & Bridge	56.70
Rebecca K. Sintek	Extension	72.30
Snap on Tools	Road & Bridge	306.72
DAFC - Telecommunications	Various	867.77
Stewart & Stevenson	Road & Bridge	132.69
Jeffrey Sweet DDS	Misc. General	40.00
Jeffrey Sweet DDS	Misc. General	41.00
Terry's Towing	Sheriff	45.00
Marilyn J. Toellner	Extension	19.52
Trail's West Guns	Fire Dept.	45.75
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	270.00
U. S. Welding	Road & Bridge	274.99
U. S. Welding	Road & Bridge	198.00
Uniforum	Sheriff	584.80
Valley Oil Comapny	Various	1,489.92
Valley Super Foods	Sheriff	8.88
Valley Telephone Company	Road & Bridge	19.07
Western Radio	Sheriff	59.90
Wilson Equipment	Road & Bridge	117.77
Wilson Equipment	Road & Bridge	48,691.39
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	19,332.10
Wyoming Public Defender Program	Misc. General	11,668.45
Wyoming State Highway Department	Road & Bridge	65.03
Wyoming Wholesale	Jail	100.60
Wyoming Wholesale	Clerk	4.95
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	107.30
Yampa Valley Electric	Senior Center	544.54

REVENUE SHARING

Carbon County Counseling Center	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	\$ 10,000.00
Energy Basin Clinic	Revenue Sharing/Health	1,250.00
Horizon Stationery	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	75.37
Kelly Enterprises	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	300.00
Paxman Communications	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	120.35
Pitney Bowes	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	270.00
Rule Radiophone	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	55.00

BONDS

Dorothy B. Calvert	Town of Hanna/Treasurer	\$ 10,000.00
	October 19, 1985 to October 10, 1986	

CARBON COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to execute a cooperative fire control agreement between the State of Wyoming, County of Carbon, Bureau of Land Management, United States Department of Interior and Forest Service, United States Department of Agriculture. A copy of the agreement is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

April 15, 1986

BAGGS SOLID WASTE BOARD

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to accept with regret the resignation of Charlotte Corson from the Baggs Solid Waste Board.

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to appoint Margaret M. Mixon to the unexpired term of Charlotte Corson, beginning April 15, 1986 and ending September 4, 1988.

DIXON AIRPORT BOARD

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to reappoint Steve Page to the Dixon Airport Board for a five year term, beginning February 3, 1986 and ending February 4, 1991.

LITTLE SNAKE RIVER VALLEY LIBRARY

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to call for bids for the construction of the Little Snake River Valley Library.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to make application to the Farm Loan Board for a \$876,408.00 grant for reconstruction and upgrading Carbon County Road 401, beginning approximately twenty-six (26) miles south of Rawlins and ending at the National Forest boundary and a twelve (12) mile section of Carbon County Road 500 beginning at its intersection with Carbon County Road 401 and ending at Jack Creek.

The following sealed bids were received for regular gasoline and number one and number two diesel:

Seiloff Oil Comapny	
Regular Gasoline	.619
Diesel #1	.615
Diesel #2	.545

J. H. Kaspar Oil Company	
Regular Gasoline	.595
Diesel #1	.595
Diesel #2	.5275

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to accept the low bid of J. H. Kaspar Oil Company.

BAIROIL

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to call for bids for a mini-modular van type ambulance for Bairoil.

PICK BRIDGE

Reba Massey, representative of the State Historic Preservation office asked the Commissioners to leave the Pick Bridge intact and not remove decking or supports from the bridge. The Commissioners had asked \$22,000.00 reimbursement from the Wyoming Highway Department to leave these materials in place.

The request to leave the materials on the bridge at no cost to the Wyoming Highway Department was taken under advisement.

FIREWORKS

Rodger McDaniel representing Don Haddenham of Cheyenne, requested a review of the Carbon County Firework Resolution with the suggestion that it be amended to allow the sale and use of fireworks. Mr. McDaniel presented the Resolution of Laramie County to the Commissioners. This Resolution allows the sale and use of fireworks.

A motion was made by Daily to direct the County Attorney to prepare a draft for an amended Resolution. The motion died for the lack of a second.

LEASE OF COUNTY PROPERTY

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to execute a lease between the Board of County Commissioners and Floyd E. and Josephine M. Roberson for Lot 3, Block 59, Original Town of Riverside, Carbon County, Wyoming. The lease is on record in the office of the County Clerk.

HANNA RECREATION

The Hanna Joint Powers Board requested funds to continue the operation of the Hanna Recreation Center. The Commissioners took the request under advisement.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Robert Grieve

ATTEST:



Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk